



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

LUNAR REPRESENTATIVE, LLC, )  
)  
Plaintiff-Below, Appellant, )  
) No. 227, 2023  
v. )  
) On Appeal from the Court of  
AMAG PHARMACEUTICALS, INC, ) Chancery of the State of  
) Delaware, C.A. No. 2019-0688-  
Defendant-Below, Appellee. ) JTL  
)  
)  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Adam Slutsky  
David J. Zimmer  
Katherine L. Dacey  
Jesse Lempel  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210  
(617) 570-1000

Rudolf Koch (#4947)  
Andrew L. Milam (#6564)  
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700  
  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Below, Appellee  
AMAG Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*

Dated: September 8, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A.    AMAG acquires Lumara Health. ....	7
B.    Lunar files this suit and the Court of Chancery concludes that Lunar’s complaint “barely” survives a motion to dismiss.....	7
C.    Lunar fails to prosecute the case, prompting the trial court to ask whether the case should be dismissed. ....	9
D.    Lunar violates Court of Chancery Rules by refusing to respond to AMAG’s discovery requests, forcing AMAG to file a motion to compel that the parties resolved only after Lunar agreed to pay AMAG’s attorney’s fees. ....	10
E.    Lunar does not produce a single document by the substantial completion deadline, blows its self-granted extension of that deadline, and refuses to respond to AMAG.....	12
F.    AMAG moves to sanction Lunar. ....	15
G.    The Court of Chancery’s decision.....	18
1.    Lunar’s willful misconduct leading up to the substantial completion deadline.....	19
2.    Lunar’s willful misconduct after the substantial completion deadline. ....	20
3.    Lunar’s responsibility for the willful discovery violations.....	20
4.    The possibility of lesser sanctions. ....	21
5.    The possibility of escalation. ....	22
6.    Prejudice to AMAG and the judicial system. ....	22
ARGUMENT .....	25
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION TO SANCTION LUNAR’S REPEATED AND WILLFUL DISCOVERY VIOLATIONS BY ENTERING A DEFAULT JUDGMENT. ....	25

A.	Question Presented.....	25
B.	Scope of Review.....	25
C.	Merits of Argument.....	25
1.	The Court of Chancery did not abuse its discretion in finding that Lunar exhibited a history of dilatoriness. ....	28
2.	The Court of Chancery did not abuse its discretion in finding that Lunar’s misconduct was willful and in bad faith.....	31
3.	Lunar’s new argument that only its counsel bears responsibility for the willful or conscious disregard of the Court of Chancery’s orders is unpreserved and meritless.....	33
4.	The Court of Chancery did not abuse its discretion in concluding that Lunar’s misconduct prejudiced AMAG and the Delaware judicial system. ....	37
5.	The Court of Chancery did not abuse its discretion in concluding, after careful consideration, that lesser sanctions would not be appropriate or workable.....	40
6.	Lunar’s claims lack merit.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>Encite LLC v. Soni</i> , 2011 WL 1565181 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2011).....	39
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 1273 (Del. 2008) .....	38
<i>Hoag v. Amex Assurance Co.</i> , 953 A.2d 713 (Del. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehman Cap. v. Lofland ex rel. Estate of Monroe</i> , 906 A.2d 122 (Del. 2006) .....	36, 37
<i>Minna v. Energy Coal S.p.A.</i> , 984 A.2d 1210 (Del. 2009) .....	25, 27
<i>Protech Minerals, Inc. v. Dugout Team, LLC</i> , 284 A.3d 369 (Del. 2022) .....	33
<i>Smith v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012) .....	33
<i>Wahle v. Med. Ctr. of Del., Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Rules:</b>	
Ct. Ch. R. 33(b)(3) .....	10
Ct. Ch. R. 34(b).....	10
Ct. Ch. R. 37(b)(2)(C).....	26
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	33
